

22-76(L)

22-496(CON)

To Be Argued By:
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 22-76(L), 22-496(CON)



MIRIAM FULD, individually, as natural guardian of plaintiff Natan Shai Fuld, as personal representative and administrator of the Estate of Ari Yoel Fuld, deceased, NATAN SHAI FULD, minor, by his next friend and guardian Miriam Fuld, NAOMI FULD, TAMAR GILA FULD, ELIEZER YAKIR FULD,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

BRIAN M. BOYNTON,
*Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney
General*
SHARON SWINGLE,
*Attorney, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
Department of Justice*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Intervenor-Appellant.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorney,
Of Counsel.*

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, PALESTINIAN
AUTHORITY, aka Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority
and/or Palestinian Council and/or Palestinian National Authority,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	2
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issue Presented	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. Statutory Background	5
C. The Present Action and the District Court’s Opinion	11
Summary of Argument	17
ARGUMENT	19
The PSJVTA Is Consistent with Constitutional Requirements of Due Process	19
A. The PSJVTA Establishes Personal Jurisdiction Based on Defendants’ Knowing and Voluntary Consent	20
B. The PSJVTA, as an Enactment in the Field of Foreign Affairs, Must Be Accorded Deference	22
C. The District Court Erroneously Applied an Unduly Stringent Consent Standard	28

	PAGE
D. Due Process Standards of the Fifth Amendment, Not the Fourteenth Amendment, Apply to the PSJVTA.	35
CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*Cases:*

<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021)	34
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	22
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	36, 37
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)	15, 21, 34, 35
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933).....	38
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Chen v. Dunkin' Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020)	15, 34
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	36
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	30

<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board,</i> 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	14, 31, 32
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman,</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	6, 22
<i>Dorchester Financial Securities, Inc. v. Banco BRJ, S.A.,</i> 722 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha,</i> 996 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2021)	39
<i>Durand v. Hollins,</i> 8 F. Cas. 111 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1860)	26
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.,</i> 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	38
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	13, 21, 27
<i>Haig v. Agee,</i> 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,</i> 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	26
<i>Insurance Corporation of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	16, 21, 22, 30
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	13, 21, 27, 30

	PAGE
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	29, 37
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	39
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	38
<i>Estate of Klieman v. PA</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2006)	6
<i>Klieman v. PA</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015)	6, 7
<i>Klieman v. PA</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Klinghoffer v. SNC Achille Lauro Ed Altri-Gestione Motonave Achille Lauro</i> , 937 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Knox v. PLO</i> , 248 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	31
<i>Livnat v. PA</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 7, 36, 39
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	28
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Barbie-Club.com</i> , 310 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002)	31

	PAGE
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	29
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	29
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003)	29, 33
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	32, 33
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	38
<i>Shatsky v. PLO</i> , No. 18 Civ. 12355, 2022 WL 826409 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022)	17
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	28
<i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , No. 04 Civ. 397, 2011 WL 1345086 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2011)	6
<i>Sokolow v. PLO</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 04 Civ. 397, 2022 WL 719261 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2022)	17
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	38
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019)	29

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Velez</i> , 354 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004)	29
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	26
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010)	27
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Securities Litigation</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Waldman v. PLO</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>Waldman v. PLO</i> , 925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	21, 29, 33
<i>Williams v. Bartlett</i> , 44 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	37, 38
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1189	5
18 U.S.C. § 2333	5
18 U.S.C. § 2334	<i>passim</i>
22 U.S.C. § 2378b	25
22 U.S.C. § 2378c-1	26

	PAGE
22 U.S.C. § 5201	24
22 U.S.C. § 5202	7, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2403	4
Pub. L. No. 102-572	5
Pub. L. No. 103-125	25
Pub. L. No. 109-446	25
Pub. L. No. 115-141	9, 26
Pub. L. No. 115-253	7
Pub. L. No. 116-94	8
Pub. L. No. 117-103	25
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1	4
 <i>Legislative History:</i>	
165 Cong. Rec. S7182	11, 23
165 Cong. Rec. S7183	11
166 Cong. Rec. S627	23
